NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER) FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2018

PASSAIC COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

In accordance with Title I of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, P.L. 101-625, and the regulations 24 CFR Part 91.250, Passaic County New Jersey has prepared its Program Year 2018 Comprehensive Annual Performance Report (CAPER) for its Community Development Block Grant Program. This report contains information including: 1) Summary of the resources and accomplishments, 2) Status of actions taken during the year to implement the goals outlined in the Consolidated Plan, and 3) evaluation of the progress made during the year in addressing identified priority needs and objectives.

Copies of the 2018 Comprehensive Annual Performance Report for Passaic County are available for inspection from November 1, 2019 through November 18, 2019 during regular business hours, 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at:

PASSAIC COUNTY PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, 930 Riverview Drive, Totowa, NJ, 07512, Suite 250 AND

MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPALITIES: BLOOMINGDALE, HALEDON, HAWTHORNE, LITTLE FALLS, NORTH HALEDON, POMPTON LAKES, PROSPECT PARK, TOTOWA, WANAQUE, WEST MILFORD, WOODLAND PARK

AND

http://www.passaiccountynj.org

Written comments on the Comprehensive Annual Performance Report will be considered until 4:00 p.m. November 19, 2019. Written comments should be addressed to Deborah Hoffman at the Passaic County Division of Economic Development, 930 Riverview Drive, Totowa, NJ 07512, Suite 250. Passaic County intends to submit the 2018 Comprehensive Annual Performance Report to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development on or about November 25, 2019.

Persons requiring this information in an alternative format or other language should contact the Department. La información será proporcionada en español a petición.

#

Publication Date: November 1, 2019